

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

City of Woodland Park

## Had the following Violations Identified During a Drinking Water Inspection

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

A routine drinking water inspection conducted on July 3, 2025 by the state drinking water program identified the following violations that may pose a risk to public health.

Identified Violation	Required Language	Date Correction is Required	Steps We Are Taking
<b>1. F318- Management: Periodic Storage Tank Inspections not documented (T2)</b>	<b>Description-Supplier has not performed the required storage tank inspections. This is a violation of Regulation 11, Section 11.28(4)(b)(ii). Health Effects Inadequately maintained storage tanks, identified through inspections, may allow contaminants or disease-causing organisms to enter the drinking water, which can cause diarrhea, nausea, cramps, and associated headaches.</b>	<b>August 30, 2025 Completed</b>	We have implemented a cross-training initiative to ensure all operators are thoroughly trained on the relevant requirements and how to apply them correctly. This approach ensures that compliance is a shared responsibility and not reliant on a single individual.
<b>2. R532-Monitoring Recordkeeping and Data Verification: Turbidimeter Monitoring Equipment Calibration (T3)</b>		<b>July 31, 2026 Completed July 3, 2025 during Survey but we must still notify.</b>	

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the inspection it was identified that we did not complete all

monitoring/testing, were not monitoring correctly, or were monitoring at an inappropriate location. Therefore we (the state) cannot be sure of the drinking water quality during that time.

**What does this mean? What should I do?**

- There is nothing you need to do at this time. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours. None of The City's population was at risk at any time.

We have resolved the problem by gathering the records and locating them in one place clearly labeled by **8/1/2025**. **Since the Sanitary Survey, we have implemented a cross-training program for all operators.** By equipping all operators with the necessary knowledge and skills, we aim to prevent future violations and strengthen overall adherence to regulatory and operational standards. For more information, please contact **Karen Sherrill** at [ksherrill@woodlandpark.gov](mailto:ksherrill@woodlandpark.gov) or **719-687-5208**, or **PO Box 5830 Woodland Park, CO. 80866**.

*\*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.\**

This notice is being sent to you by: City of Woodland Park - 0160900  
Date distributed: **8/30/2025**